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(b) whether Government have at*
tested the requirements ot main users of «*<«|  coal and have completed
linkage of the producing mines with the consuming plants; and

(e) how Government propose to utilise temporary surplus of coking coal over immediate needs?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Metals (Dr. Chenna Baddy): (a) and (b ). The requirements of cocking coal for the metallurgical industries during the Fourth Plan period have been assessed yearwise and they are expected to be of the following order:

(In Million Tonnes)
1966-67 • 13'10
1967-68 . 19-5«
1968-69 . 20 83
1969-70 . 22-22
1970*71 . 26-24

The production programme will he adjusted so as to meet the above de mand.

The linkage of collieries with the consuming units and the sectoral allo cation is being finalised. Actual pro duction during 1965-68 wa* 18.96
million tonnes (Private Sector 14.18 million tonnes and Public Sector 2 78 million tonnes).

(c) Government have released tem porary surplus of coking coal, which is primarily in lower grades, for non-metallurgical purposes.

Over-bridge at Parll Railway Crossing near Palghat

*91. Shri B. K. Nayanar: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 2245 on the 12th August,
1966 and atate:

(a) the progress made in the cons truction of an over-bridge at the rail road creating over Parll Railway Sta tion, Palghat District; and ft>) if the progress is not satisfactory Qm w h om therefor?

The Minister of Railways (8 M
C. M. Pooaaefca): (a) and (b). Plans and estimates for the work have b««n finalised. According to rulea, the road approaches have to be construct ed by the Slate Government and the bridge structure by the Railways, and to avoid unnecessary locking 19 of capital the two works have to be synchronised. Construction work on the bridge structure will be up when the State Government are in a position to start work on the road approaches.

Water Shortage at Calient and aasae of the Railway Siattooa in Kerala
293. Shri A. K. Gopalan:

Shri Umanath:
Shri Namblar:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the residents of the Railway quarters in Calicut have been put to much difficulty due to the drying up of wells in the Railway compound;

(b) whether Government are also aware that the water tanks in the West Hill station and Badagara sta tion in Kerala have dried up result ing in difficulties even for the sup ply of water to the railway engines;
and

(c) if so, the steps taken to meet the water scarcity?

The Minister of Railways (Shri
C. M. Poonacha): (a) and (b). Water sources in West Hill and Badagara stations have not dried up, and no difficulty is at present experienced for supply of water, including loco requirements.

(c) Alternative arrangements have been kept ready for bringing into use when regular sources dry up.
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m w - TWlwUM Batatas in Orta* O nia f tits Fourth S in Year Plan baa Man finalised; and

<b) If to, the details thereof?
Ik * Minister of b t a U a l Develop ment and Company Affair* (Stat F. A.
Abated): (a) and (b). Yea, Sir. Apart from the further expansion of two of the existing Industrial Estates at Cuttack and Bourkela with 12 and 13 units respectively in each, the State Government of Orissa propose to establish the following new Industrial Estates during 4th Plan period.

1. Industrial Estate, Cuttack
21 Units DUt. Cuttack.

2. Industrial Ektate, Rourkela
20 Units Dist. Sundargarh.

3. Industrial Estate, Sunabeda
12 Uni ,s Dist. Koraput.

4. Industrial Estate, Talcher
8 Units Dist. Dhenkana!

5. Industrial Estate, Paradeep
12 Units Dist. Cuttack.

Proceedings against Sahn-Jaln Group of Companies

295. ShH Madhn Ubnaye: Will the Minister of Industrial Development and Company Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov ernment had instituted proceedings against some Companies of the Sahu-Jain Group for their violation of Company Law on the basis of the re cords and papers seized from them;

(b) whether it is also a fact that Government have moved for the post ponement of hearing of the case in the Calcutta .High Court; and

(«) it to, the reasons therefor?
The Minister ef tndnatrial Develop ment and diwpaay Again (Shri F. A.
Abased): (■) A statement Showing the position regarding the various eases relating to Bahn«j*ln Grow, panting baton the Calcutta Htgh Court, fs enclosed. (P&uMtf fa Lfbrwp.
Sea-Ho. L/T-181/47],

(b) No.
(c) Does not arise.

Export of Manganese Ore

2M. Shri Bamaohawdra Ulaka:
Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:

Will the Minister o f Oonmeroe bepleased to state:

(a) whether the State Trading Cor poration has recently concluded any long term arrangements with some-foreign countries for the export of manganese ore; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) The Minerals and Metals Trading Corporation and not the State Trading Corporation is con cerned with the export of Manganese Ore. No long-term arrangementa have recently been concluded by Minerals and Metals Trading Corpora tion with the foreign buyers

(b) Does not arise.

Production of Motor Trucks

297. Kiri Ramachandra Ulaka:
Shit Dbnleahwar M ean:

Will the Minister of IndastrUi Development and Company Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have re cently received offers of trig loans from foreign countries to increase the production of motor trucks in (he country;

(b) if so, the details thereof; an*
(c) the term* and conditions at

such loans?

The W o tte r ef M M U Develop' asest a a l Company Affairs (Btai F. A .
Ahmed): (a) Wo, S r .

(b) and (e). So not M m

